# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5415611

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROWLAND HOBBS	11/07/2018
GEORGE DY	11/12/2018
DUKE SHERMAN	11/12/2018
DAVID SONNENBERG	11/12/2018
RALPH SONNENBERG	11/16/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DAVID H. SONNENBERG
Street Address:	8 OLD SMITH ROAD
City:	TENAFLY
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07670

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 32**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15369337
Application Number:	14689657
Application Number:	14198301
Application Number:	61774551
Application Number:	61716185
Application Number:	29434885
Application Number:	29434887
Application Number:	29434888
Application Number:	29434894
Application Number:	29434895
Application Number:	29434877
Application Number:	29434892
Application Number:	29434599
Application Number:	29434434
Application Number:	29434057
Application Number:	29434029

PATENT REEL: 048565 FRAME: 0009

505368819

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29434024
Application Number:	29434016
Application Number:	29434010
Application Number:	29434041
Application Number:	29433980
Application Number:	29433983
Application Number:	29433999
Application Number:	13625288
Application Number:	61671405
Application Number:	29412733
Application Number:	29412735
Application Number:	29412736
Application Number:	29412738
Application Number:	29412739
PCT Number:	US1365438
PCT Number:	US1255261

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)977-7301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203 977 7300

**Email:** patents@daypitney.com

Correspondent Name: DAY PITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: ONE STAMFORD PLAZA

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901-3236

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	710392.000370 (16185249)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERICA D. MITCHELL	
SIGNATURE:	/Erica D. Mitchell/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2019	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=781344_	_ExecutedConfirmatoryAssignment#page1.tif
source=781344_	_ExecutedConfirmatoryAssignment#page2.tif
source=781344_	_ExecutedConfirmatoryAssignment#page3.tif
source=781344_	_ExecutedConfirmatoryAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 048565 FRAME: 0010

#### COMBINED DECLARATION AND CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

Rowland Hobbs

03/11/2019: /Ryan S. Osterweil/

WHEREAS, we, Roland Hobbs, George Dy, Duke Sherman, and David Sonnenberg (collectively, the "Inventors") have made certain new and useful inventions and improvements set forth in U.S. patents and patent applications, as set forth in Exhibit A hereto;

AND WHEREAS, in connection with some of the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A, the Inventors have executed certain Assignments that have transferred the rights to Linea Photosharing LLC, a limited liability company in the state of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 1914 North 34th Street, Suite 200, Seattle, WA 98103;

AND WHEREAS, Linea Photosharing LLC was dissolved and all assets held thereby were transferred to successor-in-interest Linea Holdings LLC, a Delaware company having an office and place of business at 1 Blue Hill Plaza, Pearl River, NY 10965, in an instrument dated December 19, 2013;

AND WHEREAS, Linea Holdings LLC was dissolved and all assets held thereby were transferred to successor-in-interest Everson AG, a Liechtenstein company having an office at 1 Blue Hill Plaza, Pearl River, NY 10965, in an instrument dated December 20, 2013;

And WHEREAS, Everson AG was liquidated on November 22, 2016, with all assets held thereby transferring to sole owner and successor-in-interest, Ralph Sonnenberg;

AND WHEREAS, the Inventors and Ralph Sonnenberg (collectively, the "Assignors") wish to convey, transfer, and assign to David H. Sonnenberg (hereinafter "Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to receive and own, among other assets, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements, patents, and applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignors agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors, individually and collectively, hereby irrevocably convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee all of Assignors' respective right, title, and interest in and to the following:
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto and all issuances, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof, including all inventions described therein both in the U.S. and internationally (the "Assigned Patents");

1

PATENT REEL: 048565 FRAME: 0011 Docket No. 781344.000000

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignors accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;

- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignors hereby authorize the Commissioners for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignors, individually and collectively, shall take such further steps and actions, and provide such further cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Covenant</u>. Assignors, individually and collectively, covenant and represent to Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, lien, encumbrance, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignors.

PATENT REEL: 048565 FRAME: 0012

#### Jocket No. 781344.000000

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has hereunto set his hand on the ates set forth below, respectively: Rowland HOBBS 03/11/2019: /Ryan S. Osterweil/ Roland HOBBS Date: Date: Duke SHERMAN 2018 **David SONNENBERG** Date: Ralph SONNENBERG Date:

# EXHIBIT A

Application No.	Filing Date
15/369,337	2016-12-05
14/689,657	2015-04-17
14/198,301	2014-03-05
PCT/US13/65438	2013-10-17
61/774,551	2013-03-07
61/716,185	2012-10-19
29/434,877	2012-10-17
29/434,885	2012-10-17
29/434,887	2012-10-17
29/434,888	2012-10-17
29/434,894	2012-10-17
29/434,895	2012-10-17
29/434,892	2012-10-17
29/434,599	2012-10-15
29/434,434	2012-10-12
29/434,057	2012-10-09
29/434,029	2012-10-09
29/434,024	2012-10-09
29/434,016	2012-10-09
29/434,010	2012-10-09
29/434,041	2012-10-09
29/433,980	2012-10-08
29/433,983	2012-10-08
29/433,999	2012-10-08
13/625,288	2012-09-24
PCT/US12/55261	2012-09-14
61/671,405	2012-07-13
29/412,733	2012-02-07
29/412,735	2012-02-07
29/412,736	2012-02-07
29/412,738	2012-02-07
29/412,739	2012-02-07

4

PATENT REEL: 048565 FRAME: 0014

100076177 3